information on changes in estimates (including income taxes), disaggregation of revenue and on segment information, see disclosures
in the Interim Group Management Report. Regarding the first-time adoption of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, as of October 1, 2018, no
material impact is expected on Siemens’ Consolidated Financial Statements. Due to rounding, numbers disclosed may not add up
precisely to totals provided.

Recently adopted Pronouncements

IFRS 15 was adopted retrospectively as of October 1, 2017, i.e. the comparable prior year period is presented in accordance with IFRS 15
(using practical expedients). The adoption had no material impact on the line items of the Consolidated Statements of Income (including
earnings per share); total cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities were not impacted in fiscal 2017. The following
table summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on Siemens’ Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (mainly reclassifications):

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of September 30, 2017

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of October 1, 2016

(in millions of €)

Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated Previously
reported

Adjustments Restated

Total assets 133,804 2,306 136,111 125,717 2,207 127,924

thereof Contract assets - 8,781 8,781 - 7,543 7,543

thereof Inventories 19,942 (6,057) 13,885 18,160 (5,545) 12,615

Total liabilities 89,278 2,215 91,492 90,901 2,024 92,925

thereof Contract liabilities - 14,228 14,228 - 14,501 14,501

thereof Other current liabilities 20,049 (11,378) 8,671 20,437 (11,841) 8,596

Total equity 44,527 92 44,619 34,816 183 34,999

NOTE 2 Acquisitions and changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries

Acquisitions

In the six months ended March 31, 2018, Siemens acquired several businesses for a total purchase price of €408 million, mainly paid in
cash. The preliminary purchase price allocations resulted in Other intangible assets of €124 million and goodwill of €235 million, which
comprises intangible assets that are not separable such as employee know-how and expected synergy effects.

The finalization of the purchase price allocation for SGRE as of the acquisition date resulted in a revised Goodwill of €2,788 million,